

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL JUDULANG,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
NATIONAL LEGAL AID & DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joshua L. Dratel
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
2 Wall Street, Third Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 732-0707

Edwin A. Burnette
Vice President, Defender
Legal Services
NATIONAL LEGAL AID &
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
1140 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-0620

Iris E. Bennett*
Matthew S. Hellman
Sean J. Hartigan
James C. Cox
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
ibennett@jenner.com

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

July 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. PRIOR TO 1996, LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENTS
IN PETITIONER’S POSITION PLEADED GUILTY IN
REASONABLE RELIANCE ON THE RIGHT TO SEEK
SECTION 212(C) RELIEF FROM DEPORTATION.....5

 A. Consistent With The State Of The Law At
 That Time, Lawful Permanent Residents
 Were Advised That They Could Apply For
 Section 212(c) Relief If Convicted Of Any
 Deportable Crime, With Limited
 Exceptions Not Applicable To Individuals
 Such As Petitioner.....8

 B. Practice Aides And Training Programs
 Instructed Defense Lawyers That Lawful
 Permanent Residents Could Apply For
 Section 212(c) Relief If Convicted Of Any
 Deportable Crime, With Limited
 Exceptions Not Applicable To Individuals
 Such As Petitioner.....11

 C. Lawful Permanent Residents Relied On
 This Guidance Of Competent Defense
 Counsel When Pleading Guilty To Crimes....19

II. THE RULE IN *BLAKE* AND *BRIEVA-PEREZ* HAS
THE IMPERMISSIBLE RETROACTIVE EFFECT THAT
ST. CYR HELD CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND.25

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	29
<i>Cato v. INS</i> , 84 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Farquharson v. United States Attorney General</i> , 246 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	21
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 3, 4, 5, 6, 20-21, 24, 27, 29, 30	
<i>Matter of Esposito</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1995).....	10
<i>Matter of Meza</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 257 (BIA 1992).....	9
<i>Matter of Blake</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722	7
<i>Matter of Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (2005).....	7
<i>Matter of Hernandez-Casillas</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 262 (Att’y Gen. 1991).....	10
<i>Matter of Montenegro</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 603 (BIA 1992)	10
<i>Matter of Reyes Manzueta</i> , 2003 WL 23269892 (BIA Dec. 1, 2003)	28

<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Cortes</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 587 (BIA 1992)	10, 28
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>motion to withdraw appeal granted sub nom. Yesil v. Reno</i> , 175 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1999)	19-20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) ...	8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	29

STATUTES

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-589	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty</i> (2d ed.), Standard 14-3.2, commentary (1982)	22
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed.), Standard 14-3.2(f), commentary (1999)	22

Affidavit of Dennis R. Murphy filed with amicus curiae brief of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers & the National Legal Aid and Defender Association before the Attorney General in <i>Matter of Soriano</i> , Int. Dec. 3289 on Apr. 30, 1998.....	21
Larry Ainbinder, updated by Hilary Hochman, <i>Special Considerations in Representing the Non-Citizen Defendant in Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc., Defending a Federal Criminal Case</i> (1995 ed.).....	14, 15
Jan Joseph Bejar, <i>Representing Aliens in Criminal Proceedings: Some Pitfalls for the Criminal Practitioner to Avoid</i> (1994).....	17
James A. Benzoni, <i>Defending Aliens in Criminal Cases</i> (training materials for criminal defense lawyers CLE program in Iowa 1994-1997)	18
Brief for National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>St Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) (No. 00-767), 2001 WL 306179.....	6
Katherine A. Brady, et al., Immigrant Legal Resource Center, <i>California Criminal Law and Immigration</i> (1995 ed.).....	13

Katherine Brady, Immigrant Legal Resource Center, <i>Public Defenders' Handbook on Immigration Law: Update</i> (Update Jan. 1989)	21
Katherine A. Brady & David S. Schwartz, <i>Public Defenders' Handbook on Immigration Law</i> (California Public Defenders Association, 1988 ed.)	14, 27
Katherine A. Brady & David S. Schwartz, <i>Public Defenders' Handbook on Immigration Law</i> (California Public Defenders Association, 1989 2d ed.) ...	14, 16, 28
Sarah M. Burr, Legal Aid Society, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions for Non-Citizen Clients</i> (1991).....	16
Victor Castro & Benardo Saucedo, Criminal Law Section of the Santa Clara County Bar Association, <i>Immigration Consequences in Criminal Law</i> (Oct. 18, 1995).....	18
Continuing Education of the Bar ("CEB"), <i>California Criminal Law: Procedure and Practice</i> (3d ed. 1994-1996)	13
Declaration of Cristina Arguedas, filed originally in <i>Jun Li Tam v. Reno</i> , No. 99-15775 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 1999).....	20
Declaration of Katherine A. Brady, filed originally in <i>In re Resendiz</i> , No. S078879 (Cal. Jan. 7, 1999).....	12, 17

Declaration of Larry Kupers, filed originally in <i>Jun Li Tam v. Reno</i> , No. 99-15775 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 1999).....	19
Tova Indritz, Orientation Seminar for Assistant Federal Defenders, <i>Representing a Non-Citizen Client in a Criminal Case</i> (Phoenix, Arizona, Nov. 7-11, 1994).....	17, 21
Dan Kesselbrenner & Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law & Crimes</i> (1988 ed.).....	16
Lodging to Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> NACDL, et al., <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (No. 00- 767).....	13
<i>NLADA Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation</i> , Guidelines (1994).....	22
Robert Pauw & Jay Stansell, Northwest Immigrant Rights Project, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> (1995 ed.).....	15
Robert Pauw & Jay Stansell, Northwest Immigrant Rights Project, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> (1992 ed.).....	15
Jenny Roberts, <i>Proving Prejudice, Post- Padilla</i> , 54 How. L.J. 693 (2011)	24
S. Ct. R. 32.3.....	13
